

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/13/2022 10:32 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100038-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER DERRI,
A.K.A. JOHN STITES
Petitioner.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE PROJECT,
INC. AND WASHINGTON INNOCENCE PROJECT

David S. Frankel
Aaron L. Webman
Andrea Maddox
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
The Innocence Project, Inc.
Washington Innocence Project*

Lara Zarowsky
WSBA NO. 40745
WASHINGTON
INNOCENCE PROJECT
P.O. Box 85869
Seattle, Washington 98145
(206) 739-9333

Anton Robinson
THE INNOCENCE
PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, New York 11213
(212) 364-5974

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. A robust body of more than 40 years of scientific research concerning eyewitness memory and perception has identified the factors that result in unreliable identification testimony.	7
A. Both system and estimator variables bear upon the reliability of eyewitness identifications.	7
B. State high courts have replaced the <i>Manson</i> test with rules for the admission of eyewitness identifications based upon the science of estimator and system variables.	10
C. Washington’s legislature and courts have recognized the validity of the scientific data showing the risk of wrongful convictions based on eyewitness identifications.	18
D. Mistaken identifications obtained using suggestive procedures have led to hundreds of wrongful convictions, including at least eight in Washington.	23
II. In this case, a number of estimator and system variables, in combination with the witnesses’ certainty statements, cast doubt on the reliability of the eyewitness identifications.....	26

A. System variables	27
B. Estimator variables	36
C. Witness certainty.....	40
III. This Court should replace the <i>Manson</i> framework with a totality of the circumstances test that considers all relevant system and estimator variables in light of the extensive scientific research.....	45
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Crayton</i> , 470 Mass. 228, 21 N.E.3d 157 (2014)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> , 470 Mass. 352, 22 N.E.3d 897 (2015)	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 420 Mass. 458, 650 N.E.2d 1257 (1995)	13, 14
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98, 97 S. Ct. 2243, 53 L. Ed. 2d 140 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188, 93 S. Ct. 375, 34 L. Ed. 2d 401 (1972)	4, 5, 17
<i>People v. Lemcke</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 644, 486 P.3d 1077, 278 Cal. Rptr. 3d 849 (2021)	17
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228, 132 S. Ct. 716, 181 L. Ed. 2d 694 (2012)	45
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 176 Wn.2d 611, 294 P.3d 679 (2013)	20, 21
<i>State v. Almaraz</i> , 154 Idaho 584, 301 P.3d 242 (2013)	17

<i>State v. Carpenter,</i> 605 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. 2020)	17
<i>State v. Derri,</i> 17 Wn. App. 2d 376, 486 P.3d 901 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Discola,</i> 207 Vt. 216, 184 A.3d 1177 (2018)	17
<i>State v. Harris,</i> 330 Conn. 91, 191 A.3d 119 (2018)	16
<i>State v. Henderson,</i> 208 N.J. 208 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kaneaiakala,</i> 145 Haw. 231, 450 P.3d 761 (2019)	16
<i>State v. Lawson,</i> 352 Or. 724, 291 P.3d 673 (2012).....	8, 13, 43
<i>State v. Martinez,</i> 478 P.3d 880 (NM 2020)	17
<i>State v. Riofta,</i> 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009).....	20
<i>State v. Scabbyrobe,</i> 16 Wn. App. 2d 870, 482 P.3d 301 (2021).....	22
<i>State v. Vaughn,</i> 101 Wn.2d 604, 682 P.2d 878 (1984).....	4
<i>State v. Vickers,</i> 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002).....	46

<i>Young v. State</i> , 374 P.3d 395 (Alaska 2016).....	17
Statutes	
RCW 10.56.010.....	18
RCW 10.56.020.....	19
Other Authorities	
Brian H. Bornstein et al., <i>Effects of Exposure Time and Cognitive Operations on Facial Identification Accuracy: A Meta-Analysis of Two Variables Associated with Initial Memory Strength</i> , 18 Psychol., Crime & L. 473 (2012).....	38
Brian L. Cutler, <i>A Sample of Witness, Crime, and Perpetrator Characteristics Affecting Eyewitness Identification Accuracy</i> , 4 Cardozo Pub. L. Pol'y & Ethics J. 327 (2006).....	40
Bryan S. Ryan, <i>Alleviating Own-Race Bias in Cross-Racial Identifications</i> , 8 Wash. U. Juris. Rev. 115 (2015).....	22
David F. Ross et al., <i>Unconscious Transference and Mistaken Identity: When a Witness Misidentifies a Familiar but Innocent Person</i> , 79 J. Applied Psychol. 918 (1994).....	35
DNA Exoneration in the United States, The Innocence Project, https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/	3

Elizabeth F. Loftus et al., <i>Time Went by so Slowly: Overestimation of Event Duration by Males and Females</i> , 1 <i>Applied Cognitive Psychol.</i> 3 (1987)	37
Gary L. Wells & Deah S. Quinlivan, <i>Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court’s Reliability Test in Light of Eyewitness Science: 30 Years Later</i> , 33 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 16 (2008).....	11, 12, 23, 33
Gary L. Wells & Elizabeth A. Olson, <i>Eyewitness Testimony</i> , 54 <i>Ann. Rev. Psychol.</i> 277 (2003)	40
Gary L. Wells et al., <i>The Confidence of Eyewitnesses in Their Identifications from Lineups</i> , 11 <i>Current Directions in Psychol. Sci.</i> 151 (2002)	43
Gary L. Wells et al., <i>Policy and Procedure Recommendations for the Collection and Preservation of Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , 44 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 18 (2020).....	29, 36
John T. Wixted & Gary L. Wells, <i>The Relationship Between Eyewitness Confidence and Identification Accuracy: A New Synthesis</i> , 18 <i>Psychol. Sci. in the Pub. Interest</i> 10 (2017).....	41, 42
Joseph Reichert, <i>The National Registry of Exonerations</i> , University of Michigan, https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5193 (last updated 06/29/2020).....	25

Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., *A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory*, 28 *Law & Hum. Behav.* 687 (2004) 39

Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., *Mugshot Exposure Effects: Retroactive Interference, Mugshot Commitment, Source Confusion, and Unconscious Transference*, 30 *Law & Hum. Behav.* 287 (2006)..... 32, 33, 34

Larry Davis, The National Registry of Exonerations, University of Michigan, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3159> (last updated 12/31/2019)..... 24

Nancy M. Steblay, *A Meta-Analytic Review of the Weapon Focus Effect*, 16 *Law & Hum. Behav.* 413 (1992) 39

National Registry of Exonerations, University of Michigan, Detailed View, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx> 4, 23

Open letter by Washington Supreme Court (June 4, 2020), <https://www.courts.wa.gov/content/publicUpload/Supreme%20Court%20News/Judiciary%20Legal%20Community%20SIGNED%20060420.pdf>..... 22

Roy S. Malpass et al., *Lineup Construction and Lineup Fairness*, in 2 *The Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People* 155 (2007) 28

SB 5714 Legislative Work Group on Eyewitness Evidence, *Final Report: Guidelines for the Collection of Eyewitness Evidence and Recommendations for Law Enforcement Training* (Apr. 19, 2020), https://app.leg.wa.gov/ReportsToTheLegislature/Home/GetPDF?fileName=2019%20Eyewitness%20Evidence%20Work%20Group%20Final%20Report_0c6ae144-514e-48bc-ad2d-065893c7b948.pdf..... 19, 20

Washington State Legislature, <https://apps.leg.wa.gov/billssummary/?BillNumber=5714&Year=2019&Initiative=false>..... 18
